
Having trouble reading this? Please call 0115 901 3906 if you need it in large print, audio 
or another format.

Agenda

Civic Centre, 
Arnot Hill Park, 

Arnold,
Nottinghamshire, 

NG5 6LU

Cabinet

Date: Thursday 28 June 2018

Time: 12.30 pm

Place: Chappell Room

For any further information please contact: 

Alec Dubberley

Service Manager Democratic Services

0115 901 3906

Public Document Pack



Cabinet
Membership

Chair Councillor John Clarke

Vice-Chair Councillor Michael Payne

Councillor Peter Barnes
Councillor David Ellis
Councillor Gary Gregory
Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth
Councillor Henry Wheeler

Observers: Councillor Chris Barnfather



AGENDA Page

1  Apologies for Absence.

2  To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 24 
May 2018

7 - 10

3  Declaration of Interests.

4  Modern Slavery 11 - 20

Report of the Chief Executive.

5  Data Protection Policy and Appropriate Policy Document as required 
by the Data Protection Act 2018

21 - 48

Report of the Legal Advisor.

6  Local Government Association Insurance Mutual 49 - 58

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive & Director of Finance.

7  Papplewick Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan 
Adoption

59 - 140

Report of the Service Manager Planning Policy.

8  Health and Wellbeing Strategy and Planning and Health Protocol 141 - 228

Report of the Service Manager Planning Policy.

9  Gedling Gambling Statement of Policy 229 - 264

Report of the Director of Health and Community Wellbeing.

10  Pet Cremation Service 265 - 270

Report of the Service Manager Parks and Street Care.

11  Collaboration Agreement with Nottingham City Council 271 - 274



Report of the Senior Leadership Team.

12  Future operating model for Leisure Services in Gedling Borough 275 - 284

Report of the Director of Health and Community Wellbeing.

13  Forward Plan 285 - 288

Report of the Service Manager Democratic Services.

14  Progress Reports from Portfolio Holders.

15  Member's Questions to Portfolio Holders.

16  Any other items the Chair considers urgent.

17  Exclusion of Press and Public

To move that in accordance with the provisions of the Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2000, 
the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972.

18  Regeneration of land at Burton Road for affordable housing. 289 - 300

Report of the Service Manager for Economic Growth and Regeneration.



MINUTES
CABINET

Thursday 24 May 2018

Councillor Michael Payne (Chair)

Councillor Peter Barnes
Councillor David Ellis
Councillor Gary Gregory

Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth
Councillor Henry Wheeler

Observers: Councillor Kevin Doyle

Absent: Councillor John Clarke and Councillor Chris 
Barnfather

Officers in Attendance: J Robinson, H Barrington, A Dubberley, M Hill and 
D Wakelin

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Clarke and 
Councillor Barnfather (observor).

2   TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 3 MAY 2018. 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record subject to inserting  the resolution for 
minute 118 as follows:

RESOLVED to:

1) Defer the decision on whether to implement recording of meetings 
until after the elections in May 2019; and

2) Request that further work is carried out to fully assess costs and 
options for recording of meetings so that a decision can be made 
in 2019.

3   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS. 

None

4   ANNUAL TREASURY ACTIVITY REPORT 2017/18 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



The Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Finance introduced a report, 
which had been circulated prior to the meeting,   informing Members of 
the outturn in respect of the 201
[...]
f a business case, should the Council become full 
members of the Mutual once it is established.

1.10 The new Mutual company was incorporated by the LGA on 1 May 2018 as 
LGAM Limited.  This is because government approval is required for the 
use of the word “government” and FCA consent is required to use “mutual” 
in the company name.  Relevant approvals are being sought to enable a 
change of name to “Local Government Mutual”.

Proposal

2.1 The new Mutual aims to offer the prospect of affordable, high quality risk 
transfer and risk management through a mutual structure for the benefit of 
the local government sector.  The advantages of becoming a founding 
member are that Gedling could help to shape the operation of the Mutual 
from its inception and would be involved in the selection of insurance 
providers and underwriters. Another factor is that the Mutual needs to get 
to a certain level of ‘critical mass’ in order to commence trading. 

Page 48



2.2  Participation in the manner described below allows the Council to 
contribute to the establishment of the new mutual without exposing itself to 
any financial or operational risk:

 It is proposed that the Council becomes a Founding Member (i.e. 
subscribes to the memorandum of association) of a new company 
limited by guarantee (“Local Government Mutual”).  The intention being 
that the “Local Government Mutual” develops into the new Mutual 
whose establishment is being facilitated by the Local Government 
Association;

 It is proposed that the Council’s Deputy Leader be appointed as a 
Founding Member committee member to oversee and make strategic 
decisions in respect of its initial phase of activity pending trading as a 
Mutual;

 It is proposed that the Council’s Chief Financial Officer shares its 
relevant risk transfer and protection data (.e. details of its insurance 
cover, premiums paid, and its insurance claim history) with the LGA 
officers working on the project on a strictly confidential basis;
[...]
he “Local Government Mutual” set-up costs are being 
sought from the Council, and there is no obligation on the Council to use 
the Mutual once established.  Liability to the Council as a Founding 
Member is limited by guarantee to the sum of £100.

4.2 As there is no definitive structure for the Mutual at this stage, the potential 
cost savings and/or benefits are unknown.

4.3 In respect of current insurance arrangements, the Council currently has a 
contract with an external provider which is due to expire on 31 March 2019 
and cannot be extended. The procurement process for this will need to 
commence in summer 2018 and therefore due consideration will take 
place in establishing the most appropriate route to follow that does not 
place additional risk on the Council. This may mean that any decision to 
move insurance cover to the Mutual could be delayed beyond April 2019. 

Appendices

5.1 Appendix 1 – A paper of Frequently Asked Questions

Background Papers

6.1 None.

Recommendations

THAT CABINET:

a) Approves the Council’s participation as a Founding Member of the “Local 
Government Mutual”, which is a new company limited by guarantee, from 
which to develop an insurance Mutual.

b) Nominates the Deputy Leader to be appointed as a Founding Member 
Page 50



committee member of the “Local Government Mutual” to oversee and 
make strategic decisions in respect of its initial phase of activity pending 
trading.

c) Delegates authority to the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Finance 
to submit the Application for Membership of the “Local Government 
Mutual” as a Founding Member.

d) Authorises the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Finance to share 
the Council’s relevant risk transfer and protection data with the LGA 
officers working on the project on a strictly confidential basis.

e) Notes that once the new Mutual is established, a report on options and 
recommendations for the Council to utilise the Mutual will be presented to 
Cabinet at the app
[...]
ation Area and not meeting the requirements of S71 of the 
‘Act’ to publish proposals for the preservation and enhancement of designated 
conservation areas. 

Financial Implications 

Costs associated with advertising changes to the Conservation Area boundary can be 
met from existing budgets.

Appendices

Appendix A: Detailed Summary of Consultation Responses and GBC response

Appendix B: Papplewick Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan 
(Strikethrough Version)

Appendix C: Papplewick Conservation Area Proposed Boundary Amendments

Background Papers

None

Recommendation

It is recommended that Cabinet:

a) Approve the appended Papplewick Conservation Area Character Appraisal and 
Management Plan at Appendix B and the recommended boundary changes 
therein (also attached at Appendix C); and

b) Authorise the Service Manager - Planning Policy to notify the Secretary of State of 
the boundary changes, and advertise the boundary changes as required by 
statute.

c) Delegates authority to the Service Manager - Planning Policy to make any minor 
typographical, formatting or factual amendments to the Papplewick Conservation 
Area Appraisal and Management Plan as appropriate. 

Page 61



Reasons for Recommendations

The reasons for the recommendations are:

a) For the purpose of planning guidance.

b) In order to comply with statutory requirements.

c) For the purpose of efficiently rectifying minor errors as appropriate.  

Page 62



APPENDIX A – Detailed Summary of Consultation Responses and GBC Response

Overview

Representations were received from the following six parties (questions responded to in brackets). 
 Resident 1 (Question 2)
 Sport England (Question 2)
 Papplewick Parish Council (Question 2)
 Resident 2 (Question 2 and Question 3)
 Natural England (No comments)
 The Office of Rail and Road (No comments)

Question 1a

Do you agree with the proposals to extend the Papplewick Conservation Area boundaries to include West of Hall Lane (Area B)?

No c
[...]
st and assessment against local 
planning policy

Appendix 2: Health and Wellbeing Protocol

Background Papers

None

Recommendations

That Cabinet agree to:

A. Apply the Health and Wellbeing checklist to local planning policy 
preparation only;

B. Endorse the health and well-being Protocol subject to referring 
only those planning applications as defined in the table below 
paragraph 12 to the relevant health partner; and

C. Request that the Service Manager Planning Policy communicates 
this decision to Nottinghamshire County Council.

Reasons for Recommendations

To endorse the Protocol subject to the thresholds for referring planning 
applications set out in the table below paragraph 12.  

Page 144



1

Nottinghamshire Rapid Health Impact Assessment Matrix 

Assessment criteria Relevant? Details/evidence Potential 
health 
impact?

comments

1. Housing quality and design

1. Does the proposal seek 
to address the housing 
needs of the wider 
community by requiring 
provision of variation of 
house type that will meet 
the needs of older or 
disabled people? 

[For example does it meet 
all Lifetime Homes 
Standards, Building for 
Life etc?]

 Yes
 Partial
 No

ACS Policy 8 (Housing Size, Mix 
and Choice) and LPD Policy 37 
(Housing Size, Type and 
Tenure) encourage an 
appropriate mix of housing 
reflecting needs and 
demographics in the local area.  
They do not set specific 
requirements.

 Positive
 Negative
 Neutral
 Uncertain

Policy - Including specific 
requirements is not considered 
appropriate.  It would be difficult 
to establish these and changes 
over time will affect the mix 
required in different areas.  
Consideration is being given to 
the preparation of a 
Supplementary Planning 
Document on Space Standards.

Planning application – the 
proposal would be assessed 
against up to date local 
information on housing needs.

2. Does the proposal 
promote development that 
will reduce energy 
requirements and living 
costs and ensure that 
homes 
[...]
tatement of policy for 
consultation purposes; carried out eight to ten weeks of the consultation as 
advocated by central Government best practice; have undertaken the 
necessary changes to the document arising from the consultation and 

Page 228



informed Members of the final licensing policy statement for endorsement 
by full Council and advertised the statement of policy prior to it coming into 
effect in January 2019.

2.2 At Appendix 1 is a copy of the existing Gedling Gambling Statement of 
Policy and at Appendix 2 are the proposed changes.  Any significant 
changes for the existing policy reflect changes to the legislation and 
guidance.

2.3 It is proposed that members approve the proposed changes to the 
Authority’s Gambling Statement of Policy to go out to consultation for a 
period of ten weeks as detailed in the report and in accordance with the 
Act.

Alternative Options

3.1 The Authority are required by the Act to review the Gambling Statement of 
Policy every 3 years, the Authority are also required to consult on any 
changes to the policy statement. An alternative option would be not to 
authorise the changes to go out to consultation, which would be contrary to 
the Act and best practice, or to suggest alternative amendments to the 
policy to go out to consultation. The proposed changes however, have 
been made following extensive work with NALG and are deemed 
appropriate.

Financial Implications

4.1 There are no financial implications.

Appendices

5.1 Appendix 1 – Current Gedling Gambling Statement of Policy

5.2 Appendix 2 – Proposed changes the Gedling Gambling Statement of Policy

Background Papers

There are no background papers.

Recommendation:

That Cabinet:

Approve the proposed changes to the Council’s Gambling Statement of 
Policy to go out to consultation for a period of ten weeks in accordance 
with the Gambling Act and as detailed in this report.

Page 229



Reasons for Recommendations

The production and external consultation
[...]
24 6.9 Remove reference to the Better 
Regulation and Hampton 
principles – no longer relevent

Page 261



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Cabinet 

Subject: Provision of a Pet Cremation Service 

Date: 28 June 2018

Author: Service Manager – Parks and Street Care (PASC) Services

1. Wards Affected

All Borough wards are affected

2. Purpose

This report sets out proposals to approve the establishment of a new Pet 
Cremation service within the PASC Service area, and to agree an increase in 
the capital budget and refer it to Council for approval.  Additionally it seeks to 
authorise the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Finance to obtain any 
necessary consents, approvals and licences required to operate the Pet 
Cremation Service.

3. Key Decision

This is not a key decision. 

4. Background

In March 2017 full council approved an updated Gedling Plan for 2017/19 which 
included a new action to “explore the feasibility of implementing a new pet 
cremation and ashes burial service, if financially viable.” 

Market research has found that the East Midlands has one of the highest 
instances of dog and cat ownership in the country, with 31% of households 
owning a dog (with an average of 1.5 dogs per dog-owning household), and 
20% of households owning a cat (with an average of 1.8 cats per cat-owning 
household). 

It is reported that there are approximately 1.1 million dogs in the East Midlands, 
and by applying the regional trends to Gedling Borough it can be calculated that 
there are approximately 22,947 dogs in the borough. Similarly, it is reported that 
there are approximately 854,000 cats in the region, and by applying the regional 
trends to Gedling Borough it can be calculated that there are approximately 

Page 263

Agenda Item 10



17,766 cats in the borough. 

A Populus survey conducted in 2017 also found that people in the East 
Midlands are the most likely in the UK to hold a memorial event when their pet 
dies (35%).

Based on
[...]
19.

8. Appendices

None.

9. Background Papers.

None.

10.Recommendation(s)

Page 267



Cabinet members are recommended to:

(a) Agree to increase the capital budget by £23,600 and refer to Council for approval. 

(b) Subject to the approval of the capital budget, approve the establishment of a new Pet 
Cremation Service within PASC which will become fully operational on 1 April 2019.

(c) Authorise the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Finance to obtain any             
necessary consents, approvals and licences required to operate the Pet Cremation 
Service.

(d) Authorise the Portfolio Holder for Environment to determine any future proposals for 
the Pet Cremation service to be provided to residents and businesses outside the 
Borough. 

11.Reasons for Recommendations

This project will bring additional revenue income into the Council which can be used to 
directly support the general costs of services provided by the Council to its residents. 

It will also assist the Council in becoming more innovative and commercial by operating 
in the local market and gaining valuable experience that can translate into other service 
areas if required. 

Page 268



Report to Cabinet

Subject: Collaboration Agreement with Nottingham City Council

Date: 28 June 2018

Author: Senior Leadership Team

Wards Affected

Borough-wide.

Purpose

To seek Member approval to enter into an agreement to develop collaborative 
working between Gedling Borough Council and Nottingham City Council.  To 
authorise the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Finance, in consultation with 
the Director of Democratic Services and Organisational Development, to finalise 
the terms of the Collaboration Agreement with Nottingham City Council.

Key Decision

This is a not a key decision.

Background

1.1 The pressure on budgets has been relentless since the financial crisis in 
2007 and the introduction of austerity measures in 2008. This has led to 
councils seeking opportunities to reduce cos
[...]
e 
standards both authorities would need to adhere to in delivering shared 
arrangements. Some shared working is already taking place with the City 
and is proving effective, and this Collaboration Agreement will only 
strengthen these arrangements and potential future arrangements. 

Page 271



Financial Implications

4.1 It is anticipated that the Agreement will contribute positively to the funding 
challenges set out in the Medium Term Financial Plan. 

4.2 There are no immediate costs resulting from entering into this Agreement, 
and any future financial implications will be considered in separate reports 
as opportunities present themselves.

Appendices

5.1 None

Background Papers

6.1 None.

Recommendation

That Cabinet;

a) Agrees to enter into a Collaborative Agreement with Nottingham City 
Council as detailed in the report.

b) Authorises the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Finance, in 
consultation with the Director of Democratic Services and Organisational 
Development, to finalise the terms of the Agreement. This being subject to 
reciprocal arrangements being approved by the Nottingham City Council 
Executive.

Reasons for Recommendations

To enable the Council to develop shared services in a systematic way and to 
improve the efficiency and resilience of service delivery.

Page 272



Report to Cabinet     

Subject: The future operating model for Leisure Services in Gedling 
Borough

Date: 28 June 2018

Author: Director of Health and Community Wellbeing

Wards Affected     

All

Purpose

To inform Members of the work being progressed to identify the best operating 
model for the Council’s wider leisure transformation programme.

Key Decision

This is not a key decision.

Background

1.1

Update on Current Arrangements

As part of the Council’s Dynamic Council Programme, the Leisure 
Transformation Board, chaired by the Director of Health and Community 
Wellbeing,  has been focusing on the management and operating model 
arrangements for the 
[...]
chieved through this arrangement. 

Not to support the commissioning of a robust leisure management options 
appraisal. This is not recommended as it will result in members not having 
detailed information to enable an informed decision to be made about the 
most appropriate future operating model. 

Financial Implications 

4.1 The costs for the independent consultancy support have been met from 
the Transformation Fund. 
Other financial implications will become clear in due course and these will 
all be subjected to outline and full business case preparation. This project 
management approach will allow for all the financial aspects to be 
transparent and documented for audit purposes.

Appendices

5.1 Appendix A: Leisure services annual performance highlights report.

Background Papers

6.1 House of Commons Library Briefing Paper 05950 20 May 2016

6.2 Local Government: alternate models of service delivery by Mark Stafford

6.3 Local Government group shared services and management: a guide for 
Councillors

Recommendations
That Cabinet:

a a) Supports the continuation of the current arrangements with the City.
b) Endorses the work carried out by officers to commission the options 

appraisal work as described in the report.
c) Requests a further report to Cabinet later in the year that outlines options 

and recommendations for the future operating model most appropriate for 

Page 276



the council’s leisure service.

Reasons for Recommendations

To further improve on the successes the Council’s leisure services have 
delivered throughout 2017/18, and ensure Cabinet has detailed information to 
enable it to make an informed decision about a sustainable and effective model 
for future operation.

For further information, please contact Dave Wakelin, Director of Health and 
Community Wellbeing on 0115 9013952 or by email 
david.wakelin@gedling.gov.uk

Page 277

mailto:david.wakelin@gedling.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



LEISURE REVIEW
GEDLING


[...]
d Papers

6 None identified.

Recommendation(s)

It is recommended THAT Cabinet note the contents of the draft Forward Plan 
making comments where appropriate.  

Reasons for Recommendations

7 To promote the items that are due for decision by Gedling Borough 
Council’s Executive over the following four month period.

Page 284



 

Forward Plan for the period 
July 2018 - October 2018 

 
 

Issue Key 
Decision 
or Council 
Decision? 

Who will decide and 
date of decision 

Documents to be 
considered (only 
applicable to 
executive Key 
decisions) 

Who will be 
consulted? 

From whom can further 
information be obtained and 
representations made? 

Adoption of Local 
Planning Document 

Key Cabinet 
July 2018 
 
Council 
18 July 2018 
 

  Jo Gray, Service Manager, 
Planning Policy 
joanna.gray@gedling.gov.uk  

Prudential Code 
Indicator Monitoring 
2018/19 and Quarterly 
Treasury Activity Report 

Key Cabinet 
2 August 2018 

  Sue Healey, Principal 
Accountant 
Sue.Healey@gedling.gov.uk  

Quarterly Budget 
Monitoring, Performance 
Digest & Virement 
Report 

Key Cabinet 
2 August 2018 

  Alison Ball, Service Manager 
Finance 
alison.ball@gedling.gov.uk  

P
age 285



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 287

Agenda Item 18
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 295

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 297

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 24 May 2018
	4 Modern Slavery
	Appendix 1 Modern Slavery Transparency Statement Draft
	Appendix 2 Modern Slavery Policy FINAL

	5 Data Protection Policy and Appropriate Policy Document as required by the Data Protection Act 2018
	Enc. 2 for Data Protection Policy and Appropriate Policy Document as required by the Data Protection Act 2018
	Enc. 3 for Data Protection Policy and Appropriate Policy Document as required by the Data Protection Act 2018

	6 Local Government Association Insurance Mutual
	Enc. 2 for Local Government Association Insurance Mutual

	7 Papplewick Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan Adoption
	Appendix A - Detailed Summary of Consultation Responses and GBC response
	Appendix B - Papplewick Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan (Strikethrough Version)
	Appendix C - Papplewick Conservation Area Proposed Boundary Amendments

	8 Health and Wellbeing Strategy and Planning and Health Protocol
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	9 Gedling Gambling Statement of Policy
	Appendix 1 - Current Gedling Gambling Statement of Policy
	Appendix 2 - Proposed changes the Gedling Gambling Statement of Policy

	10 Pet Cremation Service
	11 Collaboration Agreement with Nottingham City Council
	12 Future operating model for Leisure Services in Gedling Borough
	Gedling End Of Year Report A4 (2)

	13 Forward Plan
	$$Plan

	18 Regeneration of land at Burton Road for affordable housing.
	Enc. 1 for Regeneration of land at Burton Road for affordable housing.
	Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES
CABINET
Thursday 28 June 2018
Councillor John Clarke (Chair)
Councillor Peter Barnes
Councillor Gary Gregory

Councillor Henry Wheeler

Observers:

Councillor Kevin Doyle

Absent:

Councillor Michael Payne, Councillor Jenny
Hollingsworth and Councillor Chris Barnfather

Officers in Attendance:

J Robinson, M Cryer, J Gray, M Hill, D Wakelin and
F Whyley

7

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Hollingsworth,
Payne, and Barnfather (observor).
Councillor Doyle attended as substitute observor.

8

TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE
MEETING HELD ON 24 MAY 2018
RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be
approved as a correct record.

9

DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.
None

10

MODERN SLAVERY
The Chief Executive introduced a report, which had been circulated prior
to the meeting, setting out the Council’s Modern Slavery and Human
Trafficking policies and Transparency statements.
RESOLVED:
To approve the Modern Slavery and Human Trafficking Policy Statement
and Transparency Statement attached to the report.

11

DATA PROTECTION POLICY AND APPROPRIATE POLICY
DOCUMENT AS REQUIRED BY THE DATA PROTECTION ACT
2018
Craig Allcock, Legal Advisor introduced a report seeking approval to
amend the Data Protection Policy in response to recent legislative
changes.
RESOLVED:
To approve the amendments to the Data Protection Policy at Appendix 1
to the report including the Annex to the Data Protection Policy, the
Appropriate Policy Document at Appendix 2 to the report.

12

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION INSURANCE MUTUAL
The Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Finance introduced a report,
which had been circulated prior to the meeting, seeking approval to
apply to be a founding member of the new Local Government Insurance
Mutual.
RESOLVED to:
1) Approve the Council’s participation as a Founding Member of the
“Local Government Mutual”, which is a new company limited by
guarantee, from which to develop an insurance Mutual;
2) Nominate the Deputy Leader to be appointed as a Founding
Member committee member of the “Local Government Mutual” to
oversee and make strategic decisions in respect of its initial
phase of activity pending trading;
3) Delegate authority to the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of
Finance to submit the Application for Membership of the “Local
Government Mutual” as a Founding Member;
4) Authorise the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Finance to
share the Council’s relevant risk transfer and protection data with
the LGA officers working on the project on a strictly confidential
basis; and
5) Note that once the new Mutual is established, a report on options
and recommendations for the Council to utilise the Mutual will be
presented to Cabinet at the appropriate time.

13

PAPPLEWICK CONSERVATION
MANAGEMENT PLAN ADOPTION

AREA

APPRAISAL

AND

The Service Manager Planning Policy introduced a report, which had
been circulated prior to the meeting, seeking approval to publish the
Papplewick Conservation Area Character Appraisal and the associated
Management Plan.
RESOLVED to:
1) Approve the appended Papplewick Conservation Area Character
Appraisal and Management Plan at Appendix B and the
recommended boundary changes therein (also attached at
Appendix C to the report);
2) Authorise the Service Manager - Planning Policy to notify the
Secretary of State of the boundary changes, and advertise the
boundary changes as required by statute; and
3) Delegate authority to the Service Manager - Planning Policy to
make any minor typographical, formatting or factual amendments
to the Papplewick Conservation Area Appraisal and Management
Plan as appropriate.
14

HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY AND PLANNING AND
HEALTH PROTOCOL
The Service Manager Planning Policy introduced a report which had
been circulated prior to the meeting, updating Cabinet on progress
towards implementing a Health and Wellbeing Strategy in light of the
emerging local plan.
RESOLVED

to:

1) Apply the Health and Wellbeing checklist to local planning policy
preparation only;
2) Endorse the health and well-being Protocol subject to referring
only those planning applications as defined in the table below
paragraph 12 to the relevant health partner; and
3) Request that the Service Manager Planning Policy communicates
this decision to Nottinghamshire County Council.
15

GEDLING GAMBLING STATEMENT OF POLICY
The Director of Heath and Community Wellbeing introduced a report,
which had been circulated prior to the meeting, informing Members of
the need to review the Statement of Gambling Policy and the required
period of consultation.
RESOLVED:

To approve the proposed changes to the Council’s Gambling Statement
of Policy to go out to consultation for a period of ten weeks in
accordance with the Gambling Act and as detailed in this report.
16

PET CREMATION SERVICE
The Service Manager Parks and Street Care introduced a report, which
had been circulated prior to the meeting, seeking approval to introduce a
Pet Cremation Service.
RESOLVED:
1) To agree to increase the capital budget by £23,600 and refer to
Council for approval;
2) That subject to the approval of the capital budget, approve the
establishment of a new Pet Cremation Service within PASC which
will become fully operational by 1 April 2019;
3) To authorise the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Finance
to obtain any necessary consents, approvals and licences
required to operate the Pet Cremation Service; and
4) To authorise the Portfolio Holder for Environment to determine
any future proposals for the Pet Cremation service to be provided
to residents and businesses outside the Borough.

17

COLLABORATION
COUNCIL

AGREEMENT

WITH

NOTTINGHAM

CITY

The Chief Executive introduced a report which had been circulated prior
to the meeting, seeking approval to enter into an agreement to develop
Collaborative working with Nottingham City Council.
RESOLVED to:
1) Agree to enter into a Collaborative Agreement with Nottingham
City Council as detailed in the report; and
2) Authorise the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Finance, in
consultation with the Director of Democratic Services and
Organisational Development, to finalise the terms of the
Agreement. This being subject to reciprocal arrangements being
approved by the Nottingham City Council Executive.
18

FUTURE OPERATING MODEL FOR LEISURE SERVICES IN
GEDLING BOROUGH
The Director of Health and Community Wellbeing introduced a report,
which had been circulated prior to the meeting, updating Cabinet on the

work being done to identify future operating models for the delivery of
leisure services.
RESOLVED to:
1) Support the continuation of the current arrangements with
Nottingham City Council;
2) Endorse the work carried out by officers to commission the
options appraisal work as described in the report; and
3) Request a further report to Cabinet later in the year that outlines
options and recommendations for the future operating model
most appropriate for the council’s leisure service.
19

FORWARD PLAN
Consideration was given to a report of the Service Manager, Elections
and Members’ Services, which had been circulated prior to the meeting,
detailing the Executive’s draft Forward Plan for the next four month
period.
Members were reminded of the additional meeting of Cabinet scheduled
for 10 July 2018.
RESOLVED:
To note the report.

20

PROGRESS REPORTS FROM PORTFOLIO HOLDERS.
Due to the longer than usual agenda, Councillor Clarke informed
members that this item was not being taken at this meeting.

21

MEMBER'S QUESTIONS TO PORTFOLIO HOLDERS.
Due to the longer than usual agenda, Councillor Clarke informed
members that this item was not being taken at this meeting.

22

ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT.
None.

23

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
Councillor Clarke introduced a report relating to the Regeneration of
Land at Burton Road. He explained that there was information in the
report that was commercially sensitive. He therefore moved that the
press and public be excluded from the meeting for consideration of the
item.

RESOLVED:
That Members being satisfied that the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information that
under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public
and press be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the
ensuing report on the grounds that the report involves the likely
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 3 of Part 1 of
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.
24

REGENERATION OF LAND
AFFORDABLE HOUSING.

AT

BURTON

ROAD

FOR

The Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Finance introduced a not for
publication report, which had been circulated prior to the meeting,
seeking approval to take the necessary steps to acquire land on Burton
Road for affordable housing.
RESOLVED to:
1) Approve the acquisition of the Site under the Council’s powers
under s.120 of the Local Government Act 1972, up to the
maximum cost detailed in the report;
2) Authorise the use of s.106 affordable housing funds to meet the
capital costs of the scheme including acquisition, demolition and
legal costs up to the maximum cost detailed in the report;
3) Delegate authority to the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of
Finance to agree Heads of Terms for the acquisition of the Site
(as shown on the plan at appendix 1 to the report), to make
formal offers for no more than the total detailed in the report
subject to the offers being accepted, to complete the acquisition
of the Site;
4) Authorise the Service Manager for Property to obtain any
necessary approvals and consents to enable demolition of the
buildings on the Site once acquired;
5) Authorise the Service Manager for Economic Growth and
Regeneration to invite tenders for an affordable housing scheme
on the Site; and
6) Note that acceptance of tenders and decisions on the disposal of
land will be the subject to a separate Portfolio Holder report.
25

THANKS TO CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Councillor Clarke, on behalf of all Members, paid tribute to John
Robinson, Chief Executive who was attending Cabinet for the final time.
The Leader thanked John for his 10 years of service to Gedling noting in
particular the excellent work he led to resettle Syrian refugees in
Nottinghamshire. He said that his compassion and good humour would
be missed and wished him all the best for his new role at Newark and
Sherwood District Council.

The meeting finished at 2.15 pm

Signed by Chair:
Date:

